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CHAIRMAN’S UPDATE
On behalf of the Trustee Directors, I am pleased to introduce the 12th edition of 
Pension Matt£rs, covering Scheme developments during the year to 5 April 2014. 
We delayed sending out this newsletter to allow us to report the results of the 
Scheme’s triennial actuarial valuation and the agreement reached with BPI on 
future funding contributions.

During the period, the Scheme’s assets increased from £231m at 5 April 2013 to 
£237m at 5 April 2014. This reduced the deficit from £88m at 5 April 2013 to 
£77m at 5 April 2014, the date of the latest actuarial valuation. However, the 
deficit has increased when compared with the last actuarial valuation at 5 April 
2011, when it stood at £54m.

With these results in mind, we continue our focus on managing liabilities, 
enhancing investment income and working with the Company to reduce the 
deficit. Following the 2014 triennial actuarial valuation, the Company has agreed 
to increase its deficit repair contributions to the Scheme backdated with effect 

from 1 January 2015. Under the new Schedule of Contributions, BPI’s annual contributions have increased to £3.6m 
(previously £3.36m p.a.) and the duration of the annual payments has been extended by a further 10 years to 
2031. These contributions will increase annually in line with CPI inflation, capped at 5%, throughout that period 
with the first increase having already taken effect in April this year. The Company has also committed to making 
further contributions in 2015, 2016 and 2017 if agreed profit thresholds are met. A further payment of £0.5m will 
be made under the previous Schedule of Contributions agreed for the 2011 valuation, to reflect 2014 profits being 
above a previously agreed threshold.

In February 2015, the Trustee Directors agreed with the Company to change the index used for pension increases 
from the Retail Prices Index (RPI) to the Consumer Prices Index (CPI). This reflects the UK Government’s decision 
to change the index for inflation from RPI to CPI in 2011. There are a number of reasons why this change was 
made; however, the main reasons were that CPI better reflects the inflation encountered by pensioners with CPI 
being now widely recognised as the officially quoted level of UK price inflation and the move will help provide 
more security to members’ benefits. As part of the agreement to change the index to CPI, the Company has agreed 
to inject a further £11.2m contribution to the Scheme in June 2015, over and above the extra contributions agreed 
as part of the 2014 actuarial valuation. 

These initiatives and further commitments are expected to reduce both the deficit amount and the time needed 
to clear it. The Company continues to pay the costs of running the Scheme, including administration and advisers’ 
fees. 

Ray Brooksbank resigned as a Trustee Director in March 2014. Keith Stenning was subsequently reappointed as a 
company-nominated Trustee Director. On behalf of members, I thank Ray for his valued contribution and welcome 
Keith back to his role.

Further information on these topics, together with the Summary Funding Statement at 5 April 2014, is inside.   
New administration contact details are also shown on page 12.

Lord Jamie Lindsay
Chairman, BPI Pension Trustee Limited



three

FACTS & FIGURES
Scheme accounts
The table below summarises the Scheme’s accounts for 
the year to 5 April 2014. If you would like a copy of 
the report and accounts, please contact Hilary Kane. 
Contact details are provided on page twelve.

Membership
The chart compares 
Scheme membership 
at 5 April 2013 
with 5 April 2014.

The figures shown include Defined Contribution Section members. The Defined Contribution Section closed on
30 June 2012. There were no pensioner members in the Defined Contribution Section during the year ended
April 2014. Pensioners include individuals receiving a pension upon the death of their spouse.

Net expenditure (income less expenditure) (5,627)

Change in market value of investments 11,281

INCOME
Company contributions
- special  3,334
- Pensions Regulator levy contribution  251
Other income  1,368
TOTAL INCOME  4,953

EXPENDITURE
Retirement & death benefits  
- Pensions  8,884
- Commutation and lump sums on retirement  869
- Lump sums on death in retirement  32
Refund of contributions on death  4
- Leavers’ benefits  474
Pension Protection Fund levy  251
Other payments  66
TOTAL EXPENDITURE  10,580

Value of the Fund at 6 April 2013

Value of the Fund at 5 April 2014

231,292

236,946

2013/14
£’000

Figures shown in this newsletter may be subject to rounding.

Pensioner members 1,547 1,503

Deferred members1,524 1,585
Total Membership

2013

3,088

2014

3,071
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SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE
During the year to 5 April 2014, investments were 
overseen by the Trustee Directors’ Investment Sub-
Committee (the ISC) with advice from Aon Hewitt Limited. 
The assets were managed by Aviva plc, Babson Capital 
Europe, Baillie Gifford & Co., Baring Asset Management 

Limited, Sands Capital Management, Schroders Investment 
Management Limited and Standard Life Investments 
Limited. The largest proportion of the assets were 
managed by Schroders as part of the Liability Driven 
Investment (“LDI”) strategy adopted in September 2009.

*Property contribution by the Company

Asset Allocation as at 5 April 2014

  Value (£) Value (%)

 Aviva
 Liquidity Fund 17,464,785 7.4

 Babson
 Global Bank Loans 22,135,694 9.4

 Barings
 Diversified Growth Fund 18,065,677 7.7

 Baillie Gifford
 Diversified Growth Fund 19,852,590 8.4
 Global Equity 23,612,815 10.0

 Sands
 Global Equity 24,858,987 10.5

 Schroders
 LDI 17,245,307 7.3
 Cash 47,365,102 20.1
 Gain on Equity Futures 879,399 0.4

 Standard Life
 Long Lease Property 24,722,948 10.5

 Pension Funding Partnership*
 Direct Property Exposure 19,200,000 8.2

 Trustee Bank Account
 Cash Float 285,247 0.1

 Total Fund 235,688,551 100

Investment Strategy – Liability Driven Investments
Over the year to 5 April 2014 the Scheme replaced its 
holdings in index-linked gilts with pooled Liability Driven 
Investments (“LDI”) funds managed by Schroders to 
reduce interest rate risk and inflation risk for the Scheme.  
The Scheme also increased its hedge against real gilt 
yields being lower in future, to reflect prevailing views 
on the markets. Schroders is responsible for managing 

this LDI portfolio as well as the Scheme’s synthetic equity 
exposure via global equity futures. These futures are 
passively managed investments which provide similar 
returns to the underlying equity markets when invested 
alongside cash. Synthetic equities have been used by the 
Scheme to enable an increased allocation to LDI assets, 
while maintaining equity-like returns. 

The chart summarises the Scheme’s investment asset allocation as at 5 April 2014:
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Other changes to investment strategy
• The blend of passive and active equity 

management was changed by reducing the passive 
synthetic equity position with Schroders and 
investing £21.6m in Baillie Gifford’s actively 
managed global equity fund.

• A further £4.3m was invested in the Baillie Gifford 
Diversified Growth Fund (which aims to provide 
equity like returns over the long term with around 
half the annual volatility of equities). 

• The Scheme committed £18m in an alternative 
inflation mandate managed by Aviva. This Fund 
aims to invest in long-term inflation-linked 
assets, such as social housing, infrastructure 
and inflation-linked bonds, thereby increasing 
the alignment of the inflation sensitivity of the 
Scheme’s assets with that of its liabilities and also 
increasing overall diversification. This commitment 
has yet to be fully invested by the fund manager.

Investment Returns
The combined Scheme return for the period 
from 6 April 2013 to 5 April 2014, including 
the Scheme’s cash holdings and direct 
property investment, was 5.1%. This compared 
to a benchmark return of 3.9%. 

All of the Scheme’s investments posted 
positive returns over the year to 31 March 
2014, including returns from property 
and equity holdings. The Standard Life 
Investments Long Lease Property Fund 
returned 11.9% over the year to 31 March 
2014 on the back of solid returns in the 
property sector. Global equities, particularly 
in the US and Europe, also performed well 
with the Sands Capital Global Equity Fund 
returning 11.5%, which was over 5.0% ahead 
of the benchmark. The Scheme’s LDI portfolio, 
implemented during Q2 of 2013, also delivered 
positive returns; negative returns over Q4 
2013, spurred by a decrease in gilt prices, 
were offset by strong positive returns over 
Q1 2014, with gilt prices picking up on the 
back of concerns over growth in China and the 
crisis in Ukraine.
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SUMMARY FUNDING STATEMENT
The Trustee Directors provide information on the 
financial position of the Scheme’s Defined Benefit 
Section each year in a ‘summary funding statement’. 
This section of Pension Matt£rs contains the April 2014 
statement. The idea is to give you a clear view of what 
the financial figures mean in terms of the Scheme’s 
ability to pay all the benefits promised. It is important 
that you read the statement carefully to understand 
what the figures mean and how they are used to assess 
the financial health of the Scheme. You do not need to 
do anything; the statement is for information only.

Measuring the Scheme’s financial security
The Scheme closed to new joiners in June 2000 
and future pension and benefit accrual for current 
members ceased on 30 September 2010. Until that 
date, contributing members earned benefits linked to 
Pensionable Earnings. Members who left the Scheme will 
have earned benefits during their membership payable 
on retirement. Retired members will, in general, be 
receiving a pension from the Scheme.

The estimated cost of providing the benefits members 
have earned to date is known as the Scheme’s ‘liabilities’. 
All contributions and investment income are held in a 
communal fund and make up the Scheme’s ‘assets’. The 
assets are held separately from the Company’s funds and 
are looked after by the Scheme Trustee Directors.

To check financial security, the Trustee Directors compare 
the value of liabilities to assets:

• if the value of the Scheme’s assets is less than the 
value of the Scheme’s liabilities, it is said to have a 
‘shortfall’; 

• if the value of the Scheme’s assets is more than the 
value of the Scheme’s liabilities there is said to be a 
‘surplus’.

The Trustee Directors take an in-depth look at the 
Scheme’s finances every three years. The Scheme Actuary, 
a qualified, independent professional, undertakes this 
‘actuarial valuation’. We also check the financial security 
of the Scheme regularly in between the full actuarial 
valuations. The latest actuarial valuation was at 5 April 
2014. 

Financial support for the Scheme

Following each actuarial valuation, the Actuary estimates 
the contributions the Company needs to pay to cover 
the cost of benefits now and in the future. The Trustee 
Directors then agree a level of contributions for the 
Scheme with the Company and record this in a document 
called the Schedule of Contributions. The Schedule of 
Contributions is reviewed and updated at least each time 
the Scheme has an actuarial valuation.

The Trustee Directors’ aim is to have enough money in 
the Scheme to pay pensions now and in the future, but 
this depends on the Company continuing to support 
it. In the event of a shortfall in funding, the Company 
would usually need to pay in more money to make 
up the difference (along with the future expenses of 
running the Scheme). In the event of a large surplus 
in the Scheme’s finances and given certain conditions 
(including HM Revenue & Customs’ agreement), the 
Company would be able to receive a payment from the 
Scheme. However, there has never been any payment to 
the Company out of Scheme funds.

The position at the previous actuarial 
valuation
The summary funding statement issued last year showed 
that at the 5 April 2011 actuarial valuation:

The value of the Scheme’s liabilities was: £254.3 million 
The Scheme’s assets were valued at: £200.6 million 
This means there was a shortfall of: £53.7 million

The fact that there was a shortfall at the last valuation 
has not affected the pensions paid from the Scheme and 

all members who have retired have continued to receive 
the full amount of their pension.

What happened between 5 April 2011 and 
5 April 2014?
The most recent formal actuarial valuation at 5 April 2014 
(see next section) showed the Scheme’s financial position 
had deteriorated since 5 April 2011.  The increase in the 
shortfall is largely due to worsened market conditions, 
despite better than expected investment returns.
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DEFINED BENEFIT SECTION – APRIL 2014

Actuarial valuation as at 5 April 2014
The Trustee Directors have received the results of the 5 April 
2014 actuarial valuation:

The value of the Scheme’s liabilities was: £317.3m
The Scheme’s assets were valued at: £240.3m
This means there was a shortfall of: £77m

The Company has agreed to pay additional contributions 
until 2031 as set out below (see Paying for your pension).
To calculate the amount of the shortfall, assumptions have to 
be made about what will happen in the future, for example, 
the rate at which the Scheme’s assets will grow. If the 
assumptions do not all turn out to be as expected, it may be 
necessary to adjust the level of contributions to the Scheme 
to pay off the shortfall. 

The full asset value detailed earlier in this newsletter differs 
from the above asset value as for the purposes of the actuarial 
valuation, the actuary has excluded AVC investments but 
included insured pensions in respect of spouses of members 
who died in service. However, the overall pension deficit 
would be unchanged regardless of the approach taken for 
including or excluding AVCs or insured pensions.

It is important to remember that the Scheme invests for 
the very long term and that pensions continue to be paid 
unaffected by current market conditions.

Paying for your pension
As a result of the actuarial valuation at 5 April 2014, from
1 January 2015 the Company’s agreed Schedule of 
Contributions changed to:

• Contributions of £3.6m a year (compared with £3.36m 
p.a currently) stepping up to £3.65m from April 2015 and 
increasing annually thereafter with CPI inflation (subject 
to a maximum of 5% p.a.) to pay off the £77m shortfall as 
at 5 April 2014; plus

• Contributions to allow the Scheme to pay the Pension 
Protection Fund levy.

The Company will make an additional payment of £0.5m by 
July 2015 due to meeting a target profit level in 2014 under 
the previous Schedule of Contributions agreed in 2012. The 
Company has also agreed to make additional contributions if 
certain profit level targets are met in 2015, 2016 and 2017. 

In addition to the contributions already agreed following the 
actuarial valuation, the Company has agreed to make a further 
payment of £11.2m in June 2015, following the change to the 
inflation index for increases in pensions in payment.

If the Scheme had to wind up
If the Scheme had to wind up, the Company would be required 
to pay enough money into it to enable members’ benefits to 
be provided instead by an insurance company. Neither the 
Trustee Directors nor the Company have plans to wind up the 
Scheme. However, we are required by law to let you know the 
Scheme’s financial position if this were to happen.

The amount needed, in addition to the existing assets of the 
Scheme, to make sure that all members’ benefits could have 
been paid in full if the Scheme had wound up on 5 April 2014 
was estimated to be £255m.

If the Scheme was wound up and the Company could not 
afford to pay this full amount, you might not get the full 
amount of the pension you are entitled to. If the Company 
became insolvent, the Pension Protection Fund (PPF) might 
be able to take over the Scheme and pay compensation to 
members but this compensation is likely to be less than the 
benefit you are entitled to under the Scheme.

Further information and guidance is available on the PPF 
website at

www.pensionprotectionfund.org.uk.

Alternatively, you can write to the Pension Protection Fund at
Knollys House
17 Addiscombe Road
Croydon
Surrey
CR0 6SR

The cost of winding up assumes that benefits will be paid 
for by buying insurance policies. Insurers are obliged to take 
a cautious view of the future (including the administration 
costs of paying the benefits) and need to make a profit. By 
contrast, under the current funding position, we assume 
that the Company will continue in business and support the 
Scheme.

Can I leave the Scheme and take my money 
somewhere else?
If you are a deferred member your pension benefits may be 
left paid-up in the Scheme to be paid at retirement or may 
be transferred to another pension arrangement. If you are 
thinking of leaving the Scheme or transferring your pension 
elsewhere, you should consult a professional adviser such as 
an Independent Financial Adviser before taking any action. 
The law prevents us from providing you with financial advice. 
If you have already started taking pension from the Scheme, 
you cannot transfer this. See page eight for more information 
about new pensions legislation.
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GOVERNMENT CHANGES TO PENSIONS
The Pensions Act 2014 introduced changes to the state pension system. 
The current system, where the state pension is made up of a basic state 
pension and earnings related state pension, will be replaced by a single 
flat rate pension. This new system applies to all of those who reach their 
state pension age (SPA) on or after 6 April 2016. Those already receiving 
their state pension at that time will not see any change.

The rate of the new flat rate pension will not be announced until late 
2015, but is expected to be set at a level higher than the current basic 
state pension. The full flat rate pension will be payable to anyone who 
has paid 35 years of National Insurance (NI) contributions. Anyone who 
has paid between 10 and 35 years of NI contributions will receive a 
proportion of the flat rate pension. In addition there will be transitional 
arrangements for anyone who has made NI contributions before
6 April 2016 to ensure that state pension already built up receives some 
protection.

More details about the new state pension can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/new-state-pension/overview

Plans were already in place to increase the SPA from 66 to 67 in future. 
Those plans have been brought forward and the change will now be 
staged between 2026 and 2028. The government intends to review the 
SPA every five years and further changes may be the outcome of those 
reviews. You can check your SPA at www.gov.uk/calculate-state-pension

Reduction in Lifetime Allowance and Annual Allowance
With effect from the 6 April 2014 tax year the Government has reduced both 
the Lifetime Allowance (LTA) and the Annual Allowance (AA).

The LTA sets the maximum value of pension scheme benefits that a person can 
receive in their lifetime without incurring a tax charge. With effect from
6 April 2014 the LTA was reduced from £1.5m to £1.25m, and is set to reduce 
to £1m from 6 April 2016, with transitional protection for those who already 
have pensions rights values in excess of £1m. However, the LTA will increase 
in line with the Consumer Price Index (CPI) from 6 April 2018. When you claim 
your benefits from a pension scheme, the administrator of that scheme will 
carry out a check to confirm that your benefits are within the LTA.

The AA sets the maximum amount that the value of someone’s pension scheme 
benefits can increase by in a year without incurring a tax charge. From 6 April 
2014 this was reduced from £50,000 to £40,000. As the British Polythene 
Pension Scheme has no further accruals of benefits this will only affect 
contributions made outwith the Scheme. Any unused AA can be carried forward 
for up to 3 years.

The test against the AA is carried out over a Pension Input Period (PIP) set by 
the scheme rather than over a tax year. The BPI Scheme has a PIP running from 
6 April to 5 April each year and the new Annual Allowance will apply for the 
PIP ending on 5 April 2015.
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NEW LEGISLATION
Changes to the way pension savings can be used
The Finance Act 2014 has made two main changes to the way pension savings can be used.

The first of these is already effective and applies to members of Defined Benefit pension schemes such as the BPI 
Scheme. If, at retirement, the value of all of your benefits in all of the schemes you have been a member of is less than 
£30,000 then you may be able to take your benefits as a lump sum. Part of this lump sum would be taxable through the 
income tax system.

The second change takes effect from 6 April 2015 and applies to members of Defined Contribution (DC) pension 
schemes. The only benefits in the BPI Scheme that will be affected by this are benefits arising from Voluntary 
Contributions paid in by members in addition to their regular contributions and employer contributions. In brief from 
April 2015 members with DC benefits will be able to choose to take their entire fund as a cash sum at retirement rather 
than having to use it to by an income from a provider such as an insurance company. They’ll be able to receive 25% of 
their savings tax free with the remainder taxed through the income tax system.

The BPI Scheme offers the option to transfer your savings out of the Scheme at retirement, therefore members may 
choose to transfer their savings to a DC scheme to take advantage of the new options. From 6 April 2015 the law 
will require anyone wishing to transfer pension savings from a Defined Benefit to a DC Scheme to take advice from a 
financial adviser regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) before they will be allowed to do so.

Pension scams
You should be aware that pension benefits cannot normally be taken before age 55. If you do so, you are likely to be 
liable to a significant tax charge, so beware scams offering early access to benefits. Also, there are bogus schemes 
offering attractive terms where previous investors have lost access to their money. The Trustee Directors urge you to 
obtain financial advice before proceeding with the transfer of your pension benefits.
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SCHEME TRUSTEE, DIRECTORS AND ADVISERS
Trustee 
Directors
During the year to 
5 April 2014, the 
Directors of BPI 
Pension Trustee 
Limited were:

Trustee BPI Pension Trustee Limited

Scheme Advisers
The Trustee Directors delegate a range 
of tasks to appointed firms of pension 
professionals and advisers. During the 
year to 5 April 2014, advisers included:

Pension Consultants & Administrators
Hymans Robertson LLP (appointed 6 
April 2013)
Mercer Limited (resigned 6 April 2013)

Scheme Actuary
Calum Cooper FFA,
Hymans Robertson LLP

Auditor
KPMG LLP

Investment Advisers
Aon Hewitt 

Investment Managers 
Aviva (appointed 20 December 2013)
Babson Capital Global Investment 
Funds plc 
Baillie Gifford & Co 
Baring Asset Management Limited 
Sands Capital Management 
Schroder Investment Management 
Limited 
Standard Life Investments Limited

Scheme funding & 
Company financial 
reporting
The Company is required 
to include the Scheme’s 
funding position in its 
balance sheet valued 
using rules set out in IAS 
(International Accounting 
Standard) 19. On this 
basis the Scheme deficit 
at 31 December 2014 was 
£99.1million.

Ray Brooksbank 
retired employee 

(Employer-nominated)
(resigned 11 March 2014)

Lord Jamie Lindsay 
Non-Executive Director 

(Chairman)
(Employer-nominated)

Hilary Kane
Company Secretary and 

Legal Counsel
(Employer-nominated)

Janet Wilson
retired employee

(Member-nominated)

Gary Buchalter 
Operations Director, 
bpi.films, Sevenoaks
(Member-nominated)

Ray Snowden 
retired employee

(Member-nominated)

David Duthie
Group Financial 

Controller
(Employer-nominated)

Keith Stenning
retired employee 

(Employer-nominated)
(resigned 31 May 2013, 

reappointed 27 March 2014)

Trustee Director reappointment 
Ray Brooksbank resigned from his role as Company nominated 
Trustee Director on 11 March 2014. Subsequently, Keith Stenning, 
who had recently retired as a Trustee Director, was reappointed as 
a Company-nominated Trustee Director on 27 March 2014 . Keith 
is a pensioner of the Scheme and served as a Trustee until 2013, 
following retirement from BPI’s Board of Directors in 2002.
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Change to pension increase index
In February 2015, the Trustee Directors agreed to use a joint power with the 
Company in the Scheme’s Trust Deed and Rules to change the index used for 
pension increases from the Retail Prices Index (“RPI”) to the Consumer Prices 
Index (“CPI”). This follows from the Government’s decision in 2011 to change the 
recognised index for inflation from RPI to CPI, which better reflects the inflation 
encountered by pensioners. Inflationary increases in the State Pension are now 
linked to CPI and CPI is now widely recognised as the officially quoted level 
of price inflation in the UK. A recent independent review by the UK Statistics 
Authority has recommended that RPI should be withdrawn from use as a measure 
of inflation when comparing living standards over time, due to flaws in the ways 
in which RPI is calculated. The changes apply from 6th April 2015 and we have 
written to pensioner members to explain how this will affect you.

In terms of the effect on the Scheme’s finances, future CPI increases are expected 
to be less than future RPI increases and therefore this change is expected to 
result in lower inflationary increases in members’ pensions, meaning less money 
will be needed to pay future pensions. The switch to CPI will of itself reduce the 
amount of the Scheme’s funding deficit. The combination of the reduced deficit 
and increased contributions mean the deficit is expected to be paid off more 
quickly. In addition, as part of the agreement to change the index to CPI, the 
Company has agreed to make a one-off payment of £11.2 million to the Scheme 
by 1 July 2015 which will further reduce the deficit and increase the security of 
pensions for Scheme members.

Pension increases
To comply with Government legislation and, in accordance 
with the Scheme’s Trust Deed & Rules, April 2015 pension 
increases were as follows:

Pre 1988 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (“GMP”) – no 
increase

Post 1988 GMP – increase of Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) 
(up to a maximum of 3%)

Pension in excess of the GMP accrued up to 1st January 
2007 – increase in CPI (year to previous December up to a 
maximum of 5%)

Pension in excess of the GMP accrued after 1st January 
2007 – increase in CPI (year to previous December up to a 
maximum of 2.5%)

Member of the Visqueen section receive pension increases as 
above (up to an accrual date of 13th July 2007) and receive 
an increase on full pension before commutation for cash.

There are additional sections of member who receive 
different benefits.

PENSION INCREASES
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HAVE YOUR CIRCUMSTANCES CHANGED?
Have your circumstances changed?
Members’ Expression of Wish forms are held by the 
Company. This will record your wishes, in the event 
that any death benefits become payable, as to who 
should receive payment(s). If you need to update 
your Expression of Wish form, please contact Lesley 
Wilkinson on 01475 501000 or at:

96 Port Glasgow Road 
Greenock PA15 2UL

Please also keep the Trustee Directors informed about 
any changes to your contact details via the Scheme 
administration team:

Andrew Mills
Hymans Robertson LLP
20 Waterloo Street
Glasgow G2 6DB

Email:  bpipensions@hymans.co.uk
Telephone: 0141 566 7643

Same Sex Marriage – Survivors’ Benefits
In accordance with new provisions laid out in recent 
legislation, including the Equality Act 2010 and 
Marriage (Same Sex Couples) Act 2013, the Scheme 
Rules have been amended to provide for same sex 
spouses’ survivor benefits in respect of pensionable 
service accrued after 5 December 2005. Members who 
may be in a relationship which qualifies as a result 
of the amendment should ensure their Expression of 
Wish form is up to date.

Further information
If you want to find out more about the Scheme 
you can review these key documents:

• Statement of Funding Principles – ensuring 
the Scheme has enough money to pay 
pensions in the future;

• Statement of Investment Principles – how 
the money paid in is invested;

• Schedule of Contributions - how much 
money is being paid in; 

• Annual Report and Accounts to 5 April 
2014 - income and expenditure details

• Formal Actuarial Valuation Report as at 5 
April 2014 -  the latest full financial check 

• Member’s Explanatory Booklet - how the 
Scheme works.

If you have questions or require copies of these 
documents, contact
Hilary Kane 
Secretary to the Trustee 
British Polythene Industries PLC 
96 Port Glasgow Road, Greenock PA15 2UL
Email: hilarykane@bpipoly.com
Telephone: 01475 501000


